B T - :

Audit and Inspection Note on the accounts of Municipal

Committae, S-clan,H.P.

bt Rt L Tt TR T T ol Tl Sl Eant ]

&rinﬂ 4/85 to ;ggi-

1, Et. h4] BI
Follwoming paragraphs of old sudit notes were
reviewed in audit end the position of its ssttlement

is indicated Belowi-

R .*‘-'_.-‘”'-.".d.-‘

- {a) dit Mots for the perdod from 3/70 to 13
(i) Para 53 : RELELEG,
(11) Para 81 . Unsesttled,
; () Ha he 2
Para 91 Unsettled.
| (e) Mmmumm
. (1) Fara Gle)s UnSettleds
i {11) Para 11{a) and 12({(h}s =d0=
: {a) dit Mo r the pariod from 4/75 to .
"JL FPara 6,12,{iv),16 and 286 {iv): Unsettled.
(a) A—udit Woke for the period from 4/76 to 3/82%
(1) Para 9§, Sri.No,3 pertaining to recovery of Rsilll/=
' SriNo.7 * " " 421;’-
' Brgio . = : : I:L'P '-m..-'r emea sehlaf |
{11} Para #{d)s Rss 345,20 rédcoveresd, Settleds
| (111) Para 10 | 1.125.69 Settlad, _ = f-
- i : dv)  Para 11(b): . 5tdl unsettled. :
{v) Para 11{d)s .52.50 not yet recovered
{vi) Para 11(e): Unsettled . i)
(vii) Para 17(¢) Unsettled, ) A
(viii) Para 18(b)a Unsettled.
(ix) . Para 18(d) Unsettled
(x) Para 16(§) & (g): Unsettled. :
-: . (x4)  Para 19(i),20(4),20(4v),20({viis): Unsettled. L
; (xii) Para 20(ix),20(xiv) and 20(xvii)s Unsettled. o
(x444) Para 20(xix),20(xxiv) and (v)s  Unsettlads
(xiv) Perss 20Gowii), 21(4v),26 and 291 Unsettledy ;
- (aw) Faras 30 and 31 I‘.djl Unsettled’
"j:‘:“- e e ; = -w'l

§

: Contdilihi.i2/m

k .
- : - —a o gt
= - - —_— e i N A

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner




x

= ]

g =

—

e T

Py
(£) Note fo o dod to 3/83~
(i) Paras 16(a,b) Unnettled.

Paras J.B{c.'l.lﬂ{*.'l and 18(g) Unsattled.

(14)

(111) Para 19,22 and 23 @ Unsettled. .

(gl N ‘0 eriod

(1) Paras 6,7,8,9,13,14,15,17 and 191 Unsattled.

(id) Paras 28 20,21,22,24,25 and 2618 Unsettled.

{h) N 4 r s

(i) Paras 1 to 51 " Battled.
- ¢ - i

of psY13,236,75 ::'i 8o bw bean
roecoverdd, The ance recovery
m:y aloo ba pypaditiously mede.

{1i1) Paras 7; gettleds
{iv) Para B8 & 9t Unsattled.
{v) Para 10 Settled.

Sattled.

{vi) Para 11,8ub Paras—~=11{a,b,£): i
Sub Paras — 11{c), (d){e){g)(h)Unsettled.

{vid) Para 12 Sattleds
(vidi) Pars 13(i),(44),(144), (W) (ve)) and (viii) s-ettled
Para 13(vii) Partly settled, The recovery on

gocount of Rsa100/- £m w.euE. 4/82 to 3/83 as special
allowznce, which had duly been sanctioned by the. Govts
vide letter No,LSG,B(T)14-74, dated January, 1981 for
performamee of duties of tax supdths was not found

to be in order. However, remaining recovery @ is.112450
ba affected immediately.

1) £1d Objactions Statements- Following items of

the old objactions statement remained outstandingy

Period ~ [Pending dtems of objections statementi

4/73 to 3/75 Not put up during auditd
4/75 to 3/76 (] O
fo) aved
4/76 to 3/82 &Tem 2(a), 2[11,.3!!’::} and 4 to 11
= =II

2 ~Presenty Mudit -

_ The present audit and inspection on the accounts
for the period 4/85 to 3/87, the results of which are
embodied in the Bucceeding paragraphs, was Contdiiis. 3/=

g, s | LIRS skl

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



> ap

H. B,

7
-t 3 = T

conducted by Sh.KiKs Malhotra, Audit Officer alongwith
Sh, Vinod Raj Gupta, Senior Auditor, w.e.f. 31.,3,87 teo
12,6.87 and 27.7.87 te 17410.B7. The audit in batwezn
period 12,6.87 to 27.7.87 had to be suspended becauSe
of Summem:Fectival in Belen. The accounts for the
months of 5,/85, 9/88,11/85,3/86, 4/86,8/86,10/86 and
3/87 were subjected to detailed chekk,(Ounected records
excepting mentioned hersafter was duly put up in audit.

(o
£ »  Fingnces (.;.u:i The £inancial position of the

committes is axhikited balow in a comparative formi
l5gs-86 ~  1986-87.

[ e
opening balance on 1.4.85 §,66,062/= 11,45,778/=
Income during the year . __52,16,235/- 50 15/= ¢

61,82,297/- 62,43,458/=
Expenditure durfng the

year, 50,38 - 41,97
Closing Balancas 1,45,779/= 15,35

Closing balance for 1985-86 m.11,45,779/= includes sh
T7+24,6B7/= as unspent balance of Grants=in-aid lying
in the PLA A/c of the committee in Tressury and also

unceconpciled differsnce of [3.9600/= in PLA A/ polinted
out in audit since many years. :

Similarly closing balance for 1986-87
415,358,835/~ includes §.10,41,130/- as unspent balance
of grants in aids lying in the PLA A/c of the committee
in Treasury solan and also unraconciled differsnce of
19600/~ in PLA A/c pointed out in several past audit
notas

e Tha En.'l.:l.nw.tnq was, therafors, the position
of balances s

. i eén 31,3,86 .EIIM'
As per PLA Pass BooK

: ‘:11 'E’?‘% -i!?,,u,u%
Lacs differsncs of
n.umf— lying unnﬂunuutf i:!ﬁé iﬁt‘

ﬂﬂﬂlll#"

—

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



=5 4 1= "---;:12

3(a)(di)s A perusal of PLA Afc Pann Book revealed

that a sum of 15.1,000f~ had be=n given credit of to the
committes on 31.3.1986 but thers wa® no® record to indicate
receipt of any grant in aid for this memmosdm amount. The
matter may ba eorted out with the Solan TreafSury and
compliasncemported to this office.

it T

a{e)(444)s Immediate steps may al€o ba taken to reconchl

the differsnce of m.9600/= in tha PLA A/c with the Sokan
Treafury.

Hi“gﬂl- Banides the illnnn- of 1.5,04,305/~ as per
cssh Book on 31,3,1987, the following amounts alsoc ware
lying in Balance in saving bank accoun?s of the commiftes k-

{i} E'l-n-hl'"ﬂ in R0, {Fn.ﬁﬁmﬂlj ziﬂ'ﬂsf-

(ii) SB A/¢ in State Bank of
Patiala(lo.6229448). j%

3la)lv)s The sources of income of th2 Committes

from Govt. Grants-in-aid, Inter=st from Investments,
Sanitation Tax, Parking Fea, Rent of Building) water

Rate etc., etg, and the sxpenditure is mainly on payment
of salaries to its staff and execution of various
development works,., The sudit observed that no sanitation
tax wis baing reglised from properties of M/S Mohan
Meakin Breweries although the Same are situated within
its jurisdiction, causing loss of several lacs. Higher
authorities are requested to pay personal intersst

in the matter and take necessary actiom,

3») Jovestments:

The follow-img investmants were hald by
the committes as on 31.3.1987.

Hature of Investmentss Amount Date of Date of
— Investmant,

(1) Term deposit with  2,00,000/- 20,7482 20410487
SBE Solan(FDR 948947) @ i 3

(i1 )Term Deposit for 63 Ey g
months (FER 679537), 3,00,000/- 1649i82 16412L87

(111)T erm deposit with 1,00,000/- 64B.84 6.BLET
S.B.I,S50lan(FDR T=421171)

(iv)§ years WSC(7 We/K)O-, .

2;381 2akes
. contdlimlS/-

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



g

et s

-t § 1= _ }'X

193998 & 191996 and
193763 to 193820, 81641 to i

ilels Inveetmants out of cohwtributery providént
Fund of employess wers a8 underi-

Naturs of Investment: Amount. DATE of Data of

— Inysstment Matuzilvs
(1) & years deposit Afe with _ .

P, 0, (No,748246). 4,00,000/- 20.6,83 320.6,88

(ii)5 years time it - _
deposit(Mo.748253) 2,00, Eleaer12,83 23,12.88

(i85 years time . ‘I, .
ﬂupr;Eit“h.Tlﬂiﬂl 1-,5&,9_:;{- 16,3,83 1643588
(iv)5 years tims Ly
deposit (No,748239) 1,00,000/- 28.3,83 28.,3.88

() 5 ysare time L oo "
deposit(No.748287) 6,00,000/= 24,12.86 24,12,591

(vi)5 years time deposit = _
(a=301731) 1,00,000/= 26.2L87 26.2u92

(vii)s years time ' icif
deposit(No,748193) 3,00,000/= 25,3.1586 25.3,1991.

BE OPF = om3

-

Besides above fixed deposits, the paBs Book
of Privident Fund showed a balance of fs.2,47,015540
a8 on 31,3.1%87 in S.8. A/c NHo,180435,

3(4) The committes had no lisbility of loans ete:
a5 oh 31.3,1987. '
3le) ¥o reconciliation ‘of Bank and Cash Book

balances had been done, which may invariably be done
now and in future,

""l M
Bhe Audit fes worked out to W410,100/-

only as detailed in Appandix 'A® to this sudit nots, kd
The secretary, MiC, Solan was requested to eredit this ﬁ
b

ampunt into Govt,. Treasury under haad "O007O0=0thar

Mminisstrative Services, §0-Other Services, 110-fes e
for Gove. Audit, HUP® T "-i.i‘_*

F |
Contly Yib/ o ‘

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



e

w

-t6 1= o ’??

5 Morkei -

Government Grantet (gli- Grants, am per details

given in Appendix "B* attached to thi® audlt nots, ware )
received by the commities prior to 1.4.85 and wara lylng i
unEpant upto 31.3.1985 Theees waras, howaver, utilissd i
during thea ecurrant auwiit period.

() @rants, as par detadle given in appendix®C®

attached to thir Audit Hote, wers received by tha Commlittee

during the peried under naudit. The h=i1t1it"s obsarvations

relating to exscution of grants in ald works ars here-undari-
Augit Observa=tions -

(1) Al though theré was pra condition that “grant

in aid works should ke sxscuted stirctly according to

spproved plan and estimetes, it was omerved that

practically in the execution of every grant in aid works

approved fmxx plan and estimates were not fellowsd and

yet the works was depicted as “completed”.
(z) It was observed from the perusal of the past and |
present grants-in-aid statements attached with Xioxr connected
period’'s audit notes that amounts of grants in aid and

the & Totzl amount gSpent™ were exactly the same. This

giveg rise to a suspicion that the figurss of spent

balanees out of grants-in-aid smounts . have never be=n depicted

correctly because 1t is not convineing each of the mandrads
of works 80 far completed could be in exactly the estimated
amount®s without sven a single variatlon between Sanctioned
astimated cost and !.mql axscution cost, Tharsfors, it
could saBily be deduced that figures of amounts spent

are hardly rlliihll'i'

(3) While iseuing notice for invibdng tenders,

it wes observed thet simply list of grants-in-aids’

works to be exscuted through tenders , WoB axhibited at .
variou® nothece Boards without giving therein any specifications
of items Of works involved etc; It was, therafoms, a ;
futile effort to invite tenders when it was not known ,
to tenderers as to what worke are ipvelved under a T |
particular scheme, Morw so it could alsd not be knnwn 4“"""’
éwon-Ne. - Contales /-

.

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



-l T b= g ‘25.

"Ha '-‘l'-'l‘x:‘ a2 to what are the measurements, sites etc. in
aksence of which information, nobody could be in &

position to f£ill up a tender properly.

(4) After inviting tendars under the akove
cited method, it was obeserved that a comparative

statemant of the rates g-uoted by each tenderer was
work wise =nd tha lowe2t tendarsr was issuead a work

order at Amaginary rates much balow even the lowest
tender Tataes, The contractor concsrnad alway® usad to
agcept these imaginary rates and started sxecution of
the works ignoring the fact that he hémself had guoted
much higher rates in his tenders, which gives rise to
susplcion that contracter muld quntu much lower rates

in tender,

L]

prapaced

Tha akove obServation® go to prove that works
are not esmcuted pecording to plans & Estimates, amounts
shown Spent in the granti-in-aid statementsars not relighle,
issuance of N.I.T. i85 an eye-wash, and contractors acceptames

for exacution of much lower rates than tendered in
conclusion that rates are guotsd in tenders by contractors

in collaboration with E-ngieering Cell of the Committeei
Aecording to Rudf 192(2) of the H.P.MA Code in case no
sgitable rates are received, ths nnntrm_:-r. is to ba given

by auction, which rulas was nhot foll owed',
The follawing dinstances of such types are
given to authmtimtu the auﬂit'a oksarvationsi=

(1) Improvement of Palage Rogd t(Estimated sanctioned
fefecd anly -5 €5

Lost fs,20,000/=during 1983-84) comb

For exmcution of akove work, the connacted
Plan and Estimated provided following jobs:-

abstract of Bxpensgs Rate  Amount.
1. 400 2,5 sq.Mtrs, thick pramix
carpet including' “21 1#-‘-"33 ;H?ﬁm
f-ﬂﬁ and -ﬁﬁpantiun of :
-

g

2, 100 m BEricks on sdge flbring i 2
contdily . 8/=

= F

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



g
e L] . H: H.D.C.R, Btona Masocnar 2t
) " 25 sl « *ED i Y 205.65 5, 14200

in Cament Mortor 136
11,354.00
Contractor's Premium. : _fg'.i:lﬁ.lnﬂ- ]

Against above sstimate, thaGovt, sanctioned /. 10,000/~
** am grant=in=-aid with condition that balance expenditure

be met out of committee®s funds.
The Committee issued W,T.T of thiEI as wall
as all other grants-in-ald works together Sndsr.one covering
letter No,21 dated 12,4,1984 alongwith a list of such
works numbsring 20 without giving any specifications
work wise. ThEme Contractors guoted rates " Item 'ili'iﬂi-
for ex@cution of akove work against which following

comparative statemant was preparads-
lalNoy Nama of Contractor Date of Stone Brick R.C. c. :E:.Hark Tarring ©Others.

| Coenlng

_.h. ‘Sh. R.K.500rma 3.5,84 60X 260X 190% 160% 195% -

s Sh.Vasni Kumar . so%  270% ' 150X - 210% 290%

& Sahaj Ram " T5% 275X 210 = 200%  200%
N, B The above rates ware shove Scheduled ratess

Against above oo tendered rates, wark order dated
3,5,84 allocating work to 3h.R.KiScormg =&t following. .

' rates was givenis : .
5 icks R,C.C. E,N Tarring
= on 1Sk 1607 Thw . ToOK

. A perusal of rates quoted in tenders by Sh.R.K. Soorma,
Contractor, and the rates given in the work order of the committet

would indicate that the contractor accepted & even exscuted the w
works at rates lbw by 15% in case of stone work, 60% in

case of Brick work, 40%, in case of R.C.E, 60% in case of

E \W,20% in dsse of tarring work and 190% in case of other

works which though he did not guote had to be compared with
rates quoted by sother Contractors,.

i The M.B,Ro;107(Pages 20-21) where mesasursments
of this work in final hill ars recorded reveal that only
Ist Item work " Premikxing of Road "Tarring " was sxscuted
in enlarged length of road than estimated messuring
596,21 Sq Meters at the cost of h.iﬂ, 182/~ ineluding

cﬂﬂtd-ttiti-&'ligf"'

§ o T ——

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



-1 9 = f,&%}}_

premium of Contractor vimitss12,848%00). T=he Contractor
by rounding the

has howavar bsen shown pald Rs.20,000/- ]
aggregats cost As per Govt. Instructions relating to

strict follow ng of plans & sstimates the cost of Ist Itm

work for @ 400 sq.meters counts to only. Rsall,913/~@ s\10.83
sch.rate plus @ 1755 Premium of contractor GVEr and akove

tha seh., rates, Therefors, exceas payments .of ps.8,087/-

(15220, 000=Rs+ 11, 913/=) need ba recoversd from the defaulter

or otherwise full justification rendersd. NHone of the

remaining two items of woIKS stated in EstimateB wera ahown
exzcutad.

(ii) Improvement of Shilly R-ozds (Grant in ald 1984-85)

{Complated on 1,7.85)
Govt. Grant 10,000/- b
: - _
The plan and mxiimoc estimates provided for following
jobs - ] :

1%  400sg.M. 5 mm thick pramix i
. | carpet including seat, 2atf . 5 Lm.un.:e.._
cost & Sub grading.  10.85 m 4,332400

25 100 guM Erick on edge flooring 18580 m-  1,880800

Y 3 .
3% 30 B4 peR  stone maSonary 205,65 s 69
o & 351.%'

Ennﬁactur ta Prm”,— T,619, %
i 20,000%

Tha Committes issued N.I,T. in respect of 20
‘grants in aild works including this work without ewi-
giving any specifications, site plan atc, tenders raceived
against this work were compared in 'following comparative
Statementi= s ] ;

1.Sh, R:K.Soorma 280% 75X 220%  250% 2508 320%
2iSh,Sham Lal 285% 85% - = 260% - - ' 325%
3:Sh.Ashwani Kumer 288% 83% - 266%  291% 322X
4iShyBishan Dass 300% B0% 250X = - 250% 200X  350%
5.Prem Kumar 290X 80X - 228X = 260% 260% 325%

Contdy...10/=

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



T

folllewing rates, shich

= Iu =

rafsented to By the contractoris=

Brick Stone Tarrdng EyWork R.C.C, Cthek.
175% 125%

) (145%) (a25%).

iessn rates

than guoted
1‘3“9 ‘h‘ M

The Contractor axpcuted tha work relating to ISt

Itam work only on road 589,53 sg.m. instead of only

400 8c,m estimated for, The onst of Ist item claimed By the d

2708 60N 184% 200%
(10%) (15%) 238% (50%

..--"""_rzl-;-
__..---’""F

]
This work wae given to Shri R.K. Soorma at i

although much lower wars not

contractor for syxscutlon of Ist Item work on 529.53 sg.m
road as entered in M. B, No;107{(Pagea 24,25) comes to
B+20,039/= including 184% premium. A-gainst this,the contractor

was paid

Rs320,000/= by rounding thes payments

According to Flan and Estimates s312,303/=({including

S agread 1B4% Premium) could have bsen paid for execution
e e of Ist It.l!m work estimated for, Thus thers wgs axesss

payment of p:7,6 97/-{20,000/= ~12,303/=) which sitiar be

racovered from dufauli;-r or else fully justifiedi

(111) ZImprovemsnt of Wallah behind PNB Solape

1

Govts Grant s 10,000/~

Conmittee Shara 3110,000/=
The Plan and Estimatss provided for following jobs 2=

R - B s

35 50 ma
4 50 mi'
5/ 200 m?
‘6 25m°
| et

2 100 aq‘;lt Erink on udgu

Flooring in 13*.’9:: S.My
cemant ' . ;
2 nd Class .:ﬁs -. na
Brick: Hassnr;a,? :
40°mn Thick c.ﬂsuaqu u‘
5" thick m!lnt : '
Plashed. El“iu =
HOCR stone =~ 3

"

Massomary 305,65  m®

f'r.ﬂ.ﬁ-nﬁ'{-'f"-t ol ok f'ﬂfﬂ' I'-‘-r]
:iHhM“JWfT T= Pfi

‘1880, 00

7933k00 - |

620500

" io4okoc-

£

- 5142500

16,681,00 .

ﬂaﬁtractnr'a e
e .

9500
Contdi.11/=

e

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



¥,

Lt

L

- 1 11 i= ,.-H-Fﬂ,--
__._,_,--"

I,T, in respect of all &k grants=

The Enm:lttm dssued N,

in-pid works numbaring 20 including this work without
giving any Eplﬂfiﬂ.ﬂtiﬂﬂ;hﬂ ite, plan Bte. tendars reacaivad
against this work were comparsd in comparative statement,
which indieatsd that cotstractor Ashwani Kumar quoted
lowest ratos as follows but he was given order for exmcution

on aven less rates shown therasagalpsti=
Rotes at which

a2 Ertinﬁ:::ﬂnr work erder icsded.
{Eh. Ashwathi Kumak)
Brick 271% ' 245%
Stona Taw 455
R €L Cs 178¢ : 1508
Ot hers 100% 100%
199% 175% i

Tarring
Against akove Said sanctioned estimate, only fol Low: ng items

of work weres done by the contractor as racorded in

M, B, 107 (Pages 32 to 36)

7:209 3BEx&S 5:32 38400

Earth work

rd Clase Brick 100071 @ 1sies  2,638.00

r. ey T

& Brick Masery 210822 @ 20/80 211500
189,00

Frick edge Floring 10,07 @ 18/80

.*ﬁhiﬁ Flastar 174.07 @ 4 5/20 9045
C.Cols234 - 42,09 @ 12/40 - 52100
6,;432.00

Plys Premiums of
Contractbr's

.'_l't would be apparent that thare was wvast diffarence
batween estimated works and those mmtdﬂ; kut aven
than full grant plug ecommittee share in exactness i,e,
Bs+20,000/=(.20,065/= rounded) were shoen paiﬁ to

"y

Contractor, -
The Positions stated above in 3 works akove ars just
mknjcx instences, Every work dona in the commitee in the

past/present would prove varsions of the sudit that works
Contdess ss12/=

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner




T

are not sxsouted necording to Flan and Estimates, notlicss

inviting tendars are just an eye-wa®h and on receaipt
of tendars savery time rates ara fixsd by the Commiites

itself ignoring the tendarsd rat es, sxpenditurs on each
work finishes at point where full grant plus conmittees Shoars

exhausts with explicit sxactness ignoring the fagt that
mectusl exscution wae done on only fraction of manctionad

estimated works, Ar an mattar of rule, in came none of the
contractor® guoted rates justifiebly, than thare
e ld b* only alternative to call the tenders afresh,

A parasal of all the papers of works, including

grants=in=aid works of xkkmgk atlesst 5/6 years period
reveal that akove sapld mal-practises wer® in vogue.

Flainly speaking rates used to ba settled with contractors
even pricr to call of tenders and the tenders contadinad, 1
abfured rater se high that the result could be only

that rates settled would be $ruck down ultimately to
fult the Engineeriing ecell of the committes so 88 the

contractor concerned.
Non- adherence of any Flan and Estimates in Past several

years 16 yet another mal=practise, where lot of Govt./ )
committes funds pessibly have leaked away, More instances of
hon =adherence of Plan and Estimates are attached

at Annexurs "D" to this apdit note;

Af already sxplained akove, for évary work tendars ware
invited and on receipt of tenders the lowast tenderar
wat alloted the work on ratas fixed by the committes
itselsf dgnoring what rates were guoted by the contractor,
Although rates fixes by the committee ysed to ba very low
than lowest tendered rates, the contractor concarned never

Gh and |

Contdves sul3/=

- | & Scanned with OKEN Scanner



] =§ 13 1=
i — [ S-;f_‘,
-

=
F_’_ Munisinal Merks:
Lf{a) There wars instances whers side by 8idas sxmcuting
Grants-in-sid works, for sams works Separate aatimate
wis prepared and got pgnctioned simultansouslys ignoring |

the fact that full estimoted o8t got sanctioned £rom
skdo 50% from out of
municipal Tund, For inatance, |
emont of Dhoblghat Anad®
000/~ out of Grant
30,3: 1784 and = |

Govt. wal Bsparathly spent on I
Grant in aid and SON from out of
in tha exccution of work " Improv
a Bum of 20,000/~ was spant viz. melO0,
in aid received vide L8G-c(10)37/84, dated

er Mel@,000/- from out of Municipal Fund batwaan |

anoth
tow was observed !

pariod 1.4.84 to 29.6,84 + Another estima
got sanctioned as Municipal Work for this very road and |
an oxpenditure of B.14,340/- booked between 22,3.84

to 30.6.85 in accordance with MB.10%(page T1)%

I was purther noticed that no cars wal glven
‘e to the sanctioned ' estimated amounts, Bt contrardly
actual sopenditure was ingurred much more. Such instancas
ars given belowi-

Er Ns. Extimated Actual
Hgme of Waork. Sanction Expanditurs

C/0 Retaining 15,000/-on 5.4.84 19,299/-
wall in Jawahar Vr. 31 of 5/85.

Park.

e

()

Renairing of Juagla Park

Blraj{Municipal Work)

Although another work (GIA=1983-84)"Tarring of Jwala
Park Boad " against sanctioned estimate of K.10, -
w28 in progress, a new sanction for RW3080/= was pbtained
from the wsdministratéx for same work and Bs.7,589/-

vide MB,108(Pages B48-50) expenditurs was shown incurred
therecn, Wwhich is irregular and may ke justified.

(c) VraMo.145 of 9/85

TR
MMLFH%:_ o

Athough this work was under exscutéon against
Grant in aid (1984-85) of m415,000/= from the Govt. -~
yet ancther sanetion of m,1500/= was accorded and the .
work alloted to oame contractor just to benefit

o

el

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



™

4

o

-1 14 1= ---"'_"_,_Ejf’"

hilm, Against this sanction a sum of r2.311 1/~ was found

paid te the contracter over snd akove amont of the

Gramt-in-add, which may be justified

(4) ¥YruMo,.147 of 9/85..
General Repairs in the Town (Municipal Work).

Against manction of m.l10,000/= this work was
shown complated against expenditure of e29,251/= 1.8
19,253/~ in axcesan of the sanction, Tha estimate sanction

wof ¢ vogue without mentioning any particul ar work, Site,

me-Burements and typa of work involved. .

The lowest tendered: for this woerk was shown sh.
Bishan Dass, who dispite guoting his rates was Shewn
accepted the work order of the commiliee at much lowar ‘
ratss without any hesitation or correspondence. T .
The rates guoted by the contractor are compared with the

rates of work ordar heres balowi=

Bricks Work @ 270X ahove S.Rates. W .
4 5_1._ 3

Btone 65% e 60%

R.C.C. 230% = O 175%

E, Work 225% =00= 200%

Tarring 215% (= 184%

Others - 210% = O 125%

The exzct sites & measursments may be pointed out bafors
the expenditure is accepted in sudits
(o) ¥r.No,334 of 3/86 for .34,438/=

In the Mork “"Laying sslate over Municipal Rest House®
K.B.109(Pages BO to 83) depicted that the C.G.I, Shests and
other connected roof materials wers dismantled over an arsa
Of 133.50 M* Mefore taking up the work in handi No 1ist
of materials containing C.G, I, Sheets, wood etc. was found
accounted for anywhere, The dismentling cost was shown
to the tune of m.2961.75 and naturally, therefora,
materials so removed must be in good shape.

= m"'i“' the audit pericd, a govt. grant far H:-iﬂ';mﬂ}l:
:1 recelved on 31.3.1986 for construction of Hall at
ace Fﬂf material wa® removed for the purpose,
Contd - . . 115‘{-

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



. o
T -

e

[,

e —— el |

il

-1 15 2~ w“‘";;:i*”
It was obsarved that the work had ooty alresdy
bean contractdd with Sh.Ashwani Kumar, Contractor. It may,

therafores, o snsursd that the removed materdal
is duly accounted for by the Contractor bafore any payment

r',

is released,
(£),  ¥r.No,273 of 1/86%
h'sd, 173/~ had bssn shown paid to Sh.R.K. Socrma

for dismantling of Coop. Store near D,C's office. Bolan,

which stora had been constructed only in year 1573, & par
M.B,s 58 and 59 with the Engineering cell of tim Gmmittes.

Evidently, thés huge cost of dismantling rwaS incurred with
motive te extract wocodem doors, windows & other wooden
fixures, steal ate. in good shape. No record could be
shown whera thesa materials have besen accounted fory

Yivte Sikes this material costs thousands of rupeas,
either its proper account may ke shown to audit or slss the
defaulter may ke procesded againgt, according to provision

of rules;
(g)  VryNo,128 of /86

Bse10,000/= had besn shown paid to shri H.R.Socorma,
Contractor, in connection with work" Improvemsnt of Rosds
in the Town". Against this work a sum of Eh‘lﬂ.mﬂf— already
had been paid in Ist Running Billj
: It was okserved from the entries in M,B,113
(pages 15,26 to 29) that various items of work® had bean
enterad without mentioning any specific ﬁitu whers
the work waes carried outi Evidently, the actual sits was
tried to to be hidden. In akSence of this vital information
In the HMB., expenditure of ks+20,000/= shown sincurred cannot

be admitted in audit,
Simplarly, there were many mors -:I.nutanmn. in which
case estimates had been prepared on presumpticn by indicating

improvement of roads, nullahs, galis etc. of the town :
without any spescific mention n:E the site etd: The higher .7 "

authorities are requested to book into the matter so that

this th eould not h foond in shape of
S Contdiki16/= u

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



s

which cannot

wmilb =

i Iﬁt_n.r.:ing of expepditure in the B, B, 's
' pe known in future,

(h) ¥E.Mo,136 of 8,/86,
t on electric fitting®

B+1417/= wars shown spen
this Vr.heslided B 4,275/~ already

Me for the purpose, Mo MB entries
itiomal electric fittings in the
weonce of which the aldit
1 details of f£itting® and
ip the MB and shown

o

‘| dn Rest House An
lspent in other Vr.
o regarding £ixatkon etc. of add
wi ] ,\:lt House ware forthcoming in a
ﬁﬂ' nnot admit this exponditures Ful
/ usa of slectrical materials may be shown

to audit pext time.
1) Vr, 155 of 6/86.
EE858/= and miyil00/- ware shown paid to SheSuk ;
Lac gallon tank c

Ram Contractor for removal of silt from 8
and 12 Lac gallons tank respectively. Relevant entries

shown in MB, 105 (Page 66) during B/86 and MB 105( page 64) _
27472 m”' and 44 13 gilt respectively was i

indicated that

removed & payment made accordingly to contractofs. HowWwaver,
this work hai previcusly been dons in 4/B4 as per MB,

entries in MB 105(page 4) where also exact « quantities of silt
shown above were entered as removeds It transpires that '

after a fixed interval this antry of similar silt is

repeated in the MB and expenditure shown incurred, since

it could never be that e=ach time the same ‘qulnt:it_-,r of

silt is removed without varistion any time, The gapenditure

may, thersfores, be justified;

(1) Nr,No;147 of 8/86 :
m.19,211/= had been shown spent for t

reparis fmnltrumf_.tﬁ of lavotary Block at Bis standy

As per repert recorded by the Municipal
Engineer on the estimate dated 284686, the lavatory
block at Bus Stand has been damaged while dismentaling
some portions of that buildiny by the contrector, to whom
mnu_-act at exhorbltant rates of dismentling was glveni
| In terms of chapter 20 at page 217 of standard schedule
of rates, 1579, diemantling contract ingludes charges I
for any damage to od juing property, As IIII.II!I,, coet of '
damage done by the econtractor during the course of b :
Contd@f@i] 7~ '
' 74 ; LH-J

Le

jI8/-

F e
& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



g

=1 17 &= _,_.;ig, °:
dismantling was ths responsikility of tha Contractor
concarned. The sxcenditure of ms19,211/= therafora, is not
sdmitted in audit unless and until fully justifleds

(k) ' g £ ga &

Till 3/87, Ws2,11,650/~ wers spent for the akove
work without obtaining tachniesl sanction of e the
Suparintending E ngineer, as raguired under ruless
Instead this work was sanetioned in pisce meals in oxder to
keep the praview of technicsl sanction withdn tha parview
of Municipal Engineer it-self, T=he matter 18 krought to the

notice of higher autm::itilﬂ for such action, a8 may be desmed
4 & il

1) I . ' Sa
Zglating to Inspection of Slaughter House=

GeTyA. 1984=85, (m L 111 Peged g -51%

Ch r— -

AS per nots of tha Administratdwe- dated 1045.85
on the comparative statement following contract Trakes

were nagotiated with ths l:untracl:n.r, as his guotad
rates were not ap;::m-u&.

B wﬁ—mwn—ma
= el ——
B.Rates above SchiyRotes for Bricks Stone RCC- B Other
Steel Wark

2728 65X 175 200W  125%

Against zkove negotliated rates, however, the M.E.issued
work ordar at ratesg-

mmahmmm
268X 6O - 175% 200% 300 175%  125%

it wan; however, obsarved that t'-ﬁu contractor;

Shri Parvesh Kumar had gquoted rata of EMork @ 150%

akova Scha rates whersas tha above negotiation struck

this rate for 200% abova, Further, according to estimates,
thers was no wood work involved for which work order

@ 300 ¥ was lssued ignoring even akove sald negotiation
which mentioned other items @ 125% abome onlys In the Bill,
therefore, payment of 300% akove R160/= il e, 480/- on

wood work works out to anly u.ﬂm{- & 125% mult.tng in
eXxcess payment of Ry280/=, .

CantALi 18 /=

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



=1 18 §=

— G
— ¢

Further, markle chips work had been negotiated § 125%

above

bt wan pald @ L75% avove, T=his work amounted

o e2223/= and hence wao premimum on it was pald 53,3890/
instesd of m+2770.75 resulting in exesan paymmnt of R,

1;111-:5‘

Tharsfora, sxcesan payments of m:l1391525 may sithar

ke recoversad from the contractor or otherwise from the
dafaulter. Purther it may alaso be saxplained a8 to how
varisd work obder waf isesusd by tha ME pfter nagotiations
had been struck,
G, In fellowing works much mors expenditurs had hean
incurred from M.,Fund than tha actual sanection of mnpn:m

authority.
5l1. Name of Werk, Estimated Actual
Ko, o Sanctien. lell:imn
G/0 R/Wall on Lol §
J/Partls 15,000/= 544,84 19,299/~
2, G/0 Drain Etc.nsar : -
0,C.Residence 500/= 2,7.84 1,316/
3s Repalr of drain near
House of Chaman Lal 500/= 2,7.B4 1,545/=
4. C/0 Rosd & n.ninaqu B .
near Morni Niwas  6,200/= 16.7.84 quﬁﬂﬁf-
S, Imp. of drainags in unuf- 1156484 2,166/~ ;
chambaghat -3
6. Constructiojh of Reetaining
Wall near Champa A o e '
Bhawan. 5,000/= Gslivid 7.,493/=
9,5.84
7. Cohstruction of
Forking places 14 000/~ 2.4.84 18,852/=
Office Badlding.
8. Cleaning of 18 Lac "’
gallans tank, 500/= 11.6.84 1,100/=
9., Construct of
Path to
near Distt, B,852/= 1949,84 18,918/=
Hospital,
10, Petty repairs of
Roads, 4,500/= 19,9,84 13,378/=
Contdiiies + 19/=

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



™

=1 19 2= .-—F""""_jr_:-i'"

1ls% Painting of Thedo Ground S00/= dt.8.10.84 933/=

12

13

14,

15,

16

17,
18.
195

20y
2l.

225

23,

Burnishing of new Btale
in Thode Ground S00/= dt.p.10.84 1150/=-

Ganeral Repair of paths
in Tﬂ'h‘.l'.li Emf— dts192.9.84 I.D,i'zﬂf-

Re-construction of roasd naar
Housa of Glan on

Tarring eé and Inspaction :

of 8hilly Roadl 10,000/~0t.6,10.84 19,981/=
Lawing eawarage in e

Pntt{.r repalr of M.Shops 410/= d£.21,10,84 B20/=
Repair of M,Stell, : . 500/-dt.3.10.84 1,100/-
Construction of drainage near

Rt lain e, Setoang 7,972/~ ati16.7.84 12,861/~
Tarring of Ganj Bazar B,000/=dt.28511484 19,171/=
Digging of road for o Qg

l&j"’inﬂ' :- ﬂiﬂ diﬂt;‘ihﬂﬂﬂ "J Bﬁﬁf-ﬁt.iﬂ.ﬂuﬂrl 5,11Efu1
line on National Highwayy ] .
e;;ga-e&qn of Nalla Nesr = ,
Jabnaji Road, 12,000/= dti21,9.,84 20,000/=

Repalr to Road/Nalla palace .
Road : 14,000/=at52451.88 25,600/~

Fd

Construction of &talls on " T =
shilly Roadi 20,000/= dt.19,9.84 11=iﬁ39f-_

Inspection of J/Pyrtk 8,500/= dt:123:85 19,442/-
Repair of B/Ghat Area 2,500/= Ati19,5084 6,363/-
Construction of stall over

Arora Bros, Stally 4,932/~ ,4t01754485 13,529/-
"hite washing of 8 lomi ey
Lac gallons todar tank; 500/-dt, 23,85 1060/=

~dc- 12 Lac gallons  500/-4ti1243485  1200/=
Contd iﬁ’.‘. iw"«:
&
(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



-

-1 20 3=
< o

e

29, Repair of drain near -
4,750/-dt.16,5.,85 11,769/

Solan's

30. Extension and covering wall . .
in Dhokighat. 7,0870/= dt. 16.5.85 17,471/=

. P
Jdl. Inepection of Path leading to
8,800/-dt.10,5485 19,588/=

Hari Mander.
oy
a2, Ilglp-qphn of Nalla Mohan : . :
colonys 11,284/=0t,18.3.85 22,593/
33, Repayd of streest in . "
W,No,1.2,7,8,9: 10,000/~ dt,16,5.85 29,253/=-
i, I.—.ml-""
34, Inspection of ?.r.‘.llnd:
in Mahal Pgrtk Zis
a:ak pit). e 9,500/-4t531.8.88 32,706/=
355 &;ﬂ E:ik Pit & Brick , =
eng Municipal 5 -d 19,9 ' -
:;_ o cip »000/=dt.1 84 15,664/
e
36, Inspaetfon of Palace road near ; _
374 M/T of rosd near Bonas. dely diig B =
. Blaughter House’ g P ANy,
38% Tarring of U/Bazar &
. Chub.Roalt. 6,440/~ dt.648485  16,895/=

395 QF0 drain behind wwmmarxmk
Central State Liwrary,  4,250/-dti16.7485 75332/

o R
40, Inspection of Malla near House : e
 85200/= dt".-l-:ﬁ- <7585 17,060/=
41% FEnspectien of rosd near ;

WD Colony,Jawahar :
’ as 5,850/~ dt,1647,85 13,279/=

Park i
425 ;fu:i;ilﬁinq of Munieipal : ;
Office Budlding. 16,354/=dt.1657485 33,756/

43s ©/0 steps Thodo ground 24,000/=dti1657485 44,549/

i T R e e

- Contdiil . ,.21/=

/-

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



=1 213=

Estimated Actual

Sanction. Expenditure,

.Br:-ﬂn-ll'u!l of Work,

44y Widening of Foad near

20,000/= on 20.6.86 33,533/~

-

Pt

45,

Partap Niwas,

General Repairs of roxis
and drains in the Town
(Muniecipal Wormk).

Vr. 21 of 5/85

5,200/=

46 Imp - Fnsgasickax of furnishing

47T,

495

of Jawahar Parsk(M.W.)
vr. 22 of 5/85 8 ,500/=
HWhite washing & cleaning
of 8 Lac gallons tank
and 12 Lack gallan tank
(vr, 29 of 5/85).

500/=
500/=

For cleaning of Thodo ground  500/-

Raconstruction of nrta.i.ninq Wall :
of Childred Park 10,600/=
({vr.133 of 9/85)

(Municipal Work)

,

Repalr of Farapet Cilrcular
Road (vr,144 of 9/85)%

50 Inplinsxankimn of Palace Road

s1k:

524

53k

54.

554

near Municipal Park.
HBJ of 11/85)

Repair of drain/path near :
I,T.I; Solan
'I‘I'l:*;llur.rlﬂ of 11/858)%

Tarring of ar chowk
club road & r Bagary
(vr, 205 of 11/85)

Metalling & Tarring of

rosd near old alaughtu' Hous e
(vry 206 of 11/85)%

64266/=

4ET5W"':

o

14,000/=
‘!l.':'r.ing of Road near Hm:l

Ehawan
hr*.liu 208 of 11;"55.!.

€/0 Parking l'lam near MiCs
Building
(vra 312 of 3/88).

6, 440/=

- 15,081/=

FAET

Lo -

10,920/~=

19,442/=
1,045/=
1,200/=
1,141/=
17,098 /=
1,785/ =
',. sw-
11,769/=

16,895/=

35,220/
43265/=

22,757/=

L
(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



a2 1=

ﬁ'—h Mame of Wark Estimated Sgnction. Agtial Exp.
£ Path
ulﬁi 2 ciis ::nlm"“r 1750/~ 4038/=
I ail!inﬁl 3 1
¥ D etk 8200/~ 17060/=

(vr.185 of 10/86)

7s Ve.311 of 3/86 for p:.9,26,097533

Fs+9,26,097.53p8 ware deposited with District
Judga, Sclan vide cheque MNo,706463, dated 5.3.1986 a8 a
cohsequent of H.P. High Comrt's Order dated 10.1.1986 4in
appeal against Judgemsnt of Distt, Judge Solan dated 25.6.85
in cc8e No.25-5/4 of B3" Shri Sant Ram & NanoRam Vrs. Etﬂt!l of
H,P. & the Land Acguisition Officer, Eu.l.mﬂq.l".

T he audit noticed that in above judgement, M.C.
Solan was not in party and hence action of the committee in
filing @an appeal before the HiP. High Court and tharsafter
taking ommms onuf of depositing the above sum with the Disttl
_% Judge Solan appears to be unwarranted,

However, it was found that in judgemant of the
_ Di=tt, Judge, Solan dated 2546.85, thers were raferencss
concerning M.C. Sclan in.relation tos-

al) . That ths M,C. Solan was in possession of land .g&
of tha petitioners since year 1960-61 without
payment of any compengation/price to the petitioners
{being owners of tha land )i

(k) ‘ That en 29.3.76, 2 civil court held in its judgement
‘that the land balonged to the petitioners whila the
M.C.Sblan to be in an eunauthorised un:ﬂpatinnw

(e) Befores the acquisition procsedings could be
£inalised by the patitioners, the committee
ventured to issue 3 notificatien u/s U of the Land
Acquisition Act on 21,3.80 for the ® acquisition of
the Land under rdference for the public purpose namely

for the improvement of Thodo ground Solan for
gamss etc, The land Acguisition Collector announced

]

Contd i, 523 /= _;

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner

|




& 23 -

£y
H_,.-"
tha award on 17,11.8B0 ascensing the sald land to &
ba

pald @ m.42/=- per Bg.meter. which was duly pald

(@) That the Distt, Judge in akove casae, howavar,

dacided the award to he ®,1,55,628/- plus salatiem a
30% on this gmount, plun 15 per annum £rom January, 1963
on the aforesaid enhanced amount of compensation till
tha Same i8 deposited in tha court, plus
suit assessed a8 pg,B00/= Wy the courti
(e)

coste of the

That the M.C. Solan filed an appeal with HiPL |
High Court against akove judgement and angaged -Sh.Kapil

Dev, pdvocats, Shimla againet payment of is.7100/= vide

Vr.321 of 3/86 vide cheque No.706479 dated 1943.86.

{£) That the High Court in ahvu appeal ‘passed following
ordere dated lniliﬂﬁ-r

® Tha awarded amount together with Eu].atinm,intlrﬂt
. end -costs, if any, will be deposited in the Disttl
tg:lurt on er befors Marche 10, lﬁ'ﬁﬁ.

To ke 1isted for admission after the deposit
is maﬂn‘v.

The akove details prove that there had been many
mesciomyx Mx seriouns lapses on the part of Committee 2nd doe te

such Shear negligences the kurden o huge losses hava
been Bustained by the committes as det:iled below 2=

i) In year 1960-61 when the commites felt nead of

this land for public purposes, it could have easily
appmachaﬂ the land Acqguisition Authnritiaﬂ for acguiring
this land. Had this action baen taken at appropriate
time, the spending on this land would have been between

B45,000 to 10,000 at the most and could have avoided
expenditure of lacs of rupeas,

20  The 5aid land is merely a part of play ground
snd hence the committes was not justified to show the
Bame a8 under their posséession because the land is in
the Public Use and the committea utilisel it for more
of its purposes axcept mﬂntunanw of the samsh

3)  That in accordancs with MPy High Court’s qnhﬁ LY
utataﬂ akove, the amount to be ﬂ.pﬂ!itﬂﬂ wad thl nni-

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



e

i
-1 24 1= "’;

ordered in the Judgement of Distt, Jufige &0 a8 to

enable the committes to further proceedings of their

Bppeal in the High Court, Thi® amount has kaan calculated
by the audit hersunder -

1,55,628/~  Granted a8 award calculated by the court f
as on 21, 3,1980 i
lﬁ.ﬁﬂﬁ,ﬂ’lﬂ 30X Bolatlum on pkove amount granted to
the petitionersy
5,48,588/70 15% interest awarded to the pestitioners
on award w.e.f 141,62 upte june, 1585
when the Diatt. Jm!lql ﬂlli\l'll.'lﬂ its
Jjudgement,
. 500/= Costa of fhe suit fixed by Disttl .
Judges :

Therefore, there wa® excess deposit of
+1.74,692/43 even on the basis of Distt), Judge's

Judgement e, FswS,26,097452 minus 7,51, 405510 which
has unnecessarily been dpposited in the Distt) Court
without personally resding the Julgement and caleulating
the amount invelvedi; This Jepmnadkieikiciy irresponsibls
action has harmed the commites in a8 much as u%:’;'u','ﬁgzns
have baen klocked and the committzse is Huﬂtaﬁnq loss
& B.26,203485 Per ysar on account of interest calculated
@ 15X awqrded to the petitioners By the Distth Judge

The responsibility may ke £ixed for this continuing huge
1086 @ 15.264203,85 per yesr to the committesi Aslo action
may be taoken to appmoach the court to let the commites
H.ltm:.-u-r this amount deposited dus to manightL

B

w:—
(1)

MATER RATEj~ During year 1985-86, the

committee incurred an expenditurs of mi7T;11,401/= on

maintenance of water Bupply in the townwhers against the total
income of only mhd4,32,435/= accrusd resulting in

net loss of wi2,78,966 /= [ This loss could have baan

evolded But for negliganca and careless=nsss on tha

park of managsment, The main resson for the 'lﬂl!-_- ‘WaB that
i ml‘ltﬁk‘i:r -25;""

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



- '15- = H_,..::ffrﬂ_,-r"

atlesst 50% meteras in the town were reported
to ba out of ordar and hence water rat® was charged

on average kills, Following measure® are recommend ad
By the audit in this connectiohi-

a) Steps may be taken for replacing/repalring b

all out of ordar meterm in the town.
®) The Goverment may be approached for enchancing
the water rage, which was f£ixad decades
backis This steps would also be helpful
in mwssomixk economising the use of

water, whosa shortage 1is baing falt in the
town . '

e) The suthoritiss must get inspected atleast

10% of meters in a year to mitigate chancaa
of tampering with meters by the conSumexs,
da) Water Bills should bs charged from all
consumers on record with exception to thase
who apply for disconnaction kefore hand onlys

{11) Best Houses- -'
The commites & runa its own Rest House, which

is open to general public hesides officials of the

Govts & other Loosl Bodies. It was. obServed that tha

committee incurred an expenditure of Rs63,412/= during
1585-86 whersagainst only income of Bs,10,800/- accruad

~ resulting in a nat loss of 15.52,612/= which fact fells upon

the inefficiency on the part of management. Corrective

maasures naf', therefore, ke taken to mitigate this loss
in futarek

14) Sanitgtion Tax:-

.This 48 major source of income of the
o e
commites, Duishg year 1985-86, the income from this
sourca wes to the time of =43,93,218/-. This tax is
charged on ths rental value of the house for which a
survey is being conducted, In cases, where the house

is self gocupied the rental value is assesoad by the
committen, '

contd’, .26/

F e

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



S

=126 §= : fﬁ

It wa®, howaver, observed that in savaral
cased the report of Burvay wa® completely iqnorsd and
much 1888 assscsment was recorded, which is indicative of
the fact that pick and chooss method wa® baing & sdopted
in the matter of sscersment of rental value, It is, thersfore,
Sugpested that an affecive Survey may ba got conducted
through seme responsibiléey Officer and the audit
anticipates an incrsase in incomas atleast by 50% &f
hmurtiahty is done in the Burvey report)

(1v) Bont of Munigipal Stalls s~

It was okserved that the tenants in
Munieipal Stalls had asdopted a practiss of not dépositing
the rent for years together, unless and untill cases age
9ent to the Courts for recovery, A lést of such type
defoulters is attached at Annexure "F* to this Audit Note)

. The sudit, thersfore, Suggest that legal
action for such type defaulters may be initiated in a
court of law for théir sjectment on grounds of non-payment
of rent for years togesther so that every noti/and then
ther= 15 no need to Sepd this type of cases for
recovery through a.court of luw in futurs, which posmx
Process is time entailing besides exhausive,

v). Stalking. of Buiilding materials on Munieipal
_@reass - ~

: As per practige in vogue, maps relating
to constructions used to be passed gfter raaauﬂsing the
Possible truck losds of bullding materials likely
to be unloaded in Municipal areas ana realisation of
charges @ mi30/- Per turcki Howsver, in gases indicated
at " Annexure® g* 4o this audit note, no realisation on
this acenant were made prior to tha handing over of
spproved maps, The toal Fecovery w-orked out to ms.18,810/=
53 indicted in the ammexure, which may be racovered
immediately or otherwise 9ot made good by the dofaulters
8h¢ credit pointed out to audit pext timel @ |

Contd F&I.'i"ﬂf-
(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



i Horking Women Howtler-

T

Working Mostel 4n alan under the Administrative
control of tha Munieipal Committes, while chacking the

Eecord of the Montel the following Arregularitiea hawe
ds- poma to the noticei-

a) According to the instrmetions of Govt. of India,
Ministry of SBocial Welfare contained is Puls 27(1), which
Bay® that the Hoatel provides asccomodation to tha working
women whoem income (Bacie Pay) does pot excesd m.750/= F.M
and m.1500/- (consolidated), but the akove instructions
ware ighored while sdmitting the woman in Homtel. Ber Fou
axample, Mise Amarjit Xaur, Meaistant Professor in
B-orticultura University Solan war pklmcxst allowsd to

get admission, whareas she was in recaipt of m.1134/-
basic pay. This not only violates the instructions mut
dabar the deserving /low paid women to get pdmission in

to the Hostel. The negligance/favour to admit the women
who were not eligihkle to get admission may be locked into
by the higher authorities and necessary action ba takan
against the defaulter.

Besides this, the following women were also
allowed admiss=ion without ebtaining the certificatas from
the Employer that the women admisted in Hostel wers actually
working women and what was her basic pay. In absenéa
of these information, the admission of women to hosStal wers
illegal and the action of authoritiss allowing such admission
was arbitrary and illegalis The following were admittedi-
i) Miss Dinssh Negl.
i1) Miss Dharam Davi,
1i4) Miss Suma Devi,
iv) Miss Subhita Devi.
v) Miss U-rmil Davi,
vi) Mizs A nupama Sharma,
vii)  Miss Chander Mohinil

The Executive Committee, which is only empowered
to -admit the women were ignorent about this econdition &

Conk «s ilns “."-

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



{

-t 2B 8= - . fﬁf" :
f

b) T-ha amount of .230.40ps was realised less from
the following woemen a8 detalled balowi-

Nome Amount P _
Indy Sharma  100L00 Rent for 6/87 & 7/87.
Lajwantd, 100,00 Remained in Hostel w.eJ f.

8,10,86 to 28,2,1987 Wt
paid R.150/-, where 250/=
shoujd ba realised,

weefu Kochhar 30.igo Charged ® ps.94530 where iv100 p.m
to ke charged Henca f£rom 9/8B6
to 6/87,
Total amount of R.30,40 paid less.
23C.4 40Ps
10. lgheous e

1) VEe203 of 11/85 for Rsi33,278.761-

%

Electric goods worth #8 33,278.76 had besn S8hown
purchasegnfm M/S Khillan & Co. Chandigarh for Eﬁl‘ﬁ,m! 94
and M/S -Hﬂ-ﬂ-j“- E-lectricals L§d,, Chandigarh for l‘.ﬁlﬁ.ﬂi.ﬂﬁ
without first making any assesment of actual requirements
or report of the connacted officials. Moteover, there was
no ssnction for purchase of thesa goods, Furthermore,
codal formalities like inviting of guotations
etei were also not observed. In absence of facts sirmcc
stated above, ths expenditure could not be admitted
in suddt tdll full justification with relevant papers
is shown to agdity It was, however, noticed that a note
of Secratary,M.C, Nahan seeking sanction of the sdministrator
had besan m with the Vrs. but thers was noe frace
of this note having been sukmitted to the administrator
bacause the signaturs of the Administrater wers not found
recorded therein, The authorities ares requested to
lock inte the matter and take naesssary actiont

(11)  ¥r.l of 4/86 for msl7,700/
300 quintals of fire wood costing.is.17,700/~
was Shown purchased, which ecalled for following nhlnrvatinnﬂ-
:Lnrhﬂ We29/- |

i

=

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



©an 29 4= —‘"ﬁ

a) Incharge, Burial G hat reported en 153.86 that
firo wood ha® exhasuseed and that approval for frash
puBchase of 300/- quintals of wood on an sstimated cost
of fs, 18,000/~ may b @es- accorded. The sdministrator,
accorded sanction £r m.18,000/- for purchase of 300
quintals on 3,3,1986,

It wa®, howaver noticed that quotations had
already been gathered on 20,2,1986 from Sh.Sohan Dass @
me59/= per guintal, Bh, Sant Ram @ .631/- per guintal and
M/S Himachal E-nterprises @& m.60/= per gquintall It,
therefors, transpires that it was pre-planned to purchase
wood from Sh,Sohan Dass @ .59/= per cuintal when the case
for sanction was submitted to the Administrator after

the=e gquotatiocns had been personally obtaineds

Non olbservance of codal formalitles may be
justified., It may also ba jusfified as to hew quotations
could be called earlier than the sanction by 13 day®s -

uﬂ] v].'-' ﬂ'f E r 1 -, ”
, k+500/= had been spent on publication of
following advertisement ik the Sogvernir on Lavi Fair,
Rampur, 19853= : '
"ith best compliments from Administrator®

It was ok=arved that no purphsa of the lhnin:‘.!pnliti
watE Served from the akove centants and as such it was
sn infructucus expenditure, which may sither be justified

or racovareds
(iv)

A loan of m¥1,25,000/= alongwith interest
thereen of mW1315405 was found deposited with 5,B. of
Patiala on 2L8486, On verification it was okserved
that on 1.7:86 a loan of h1,25000/= was obtained £rom
8,8/ of Patlala against F.D.Rs No,948987 da without
obtaining sanction of competent authority, which is irragular
and may be justified. Z T ,fr

cpntdii. e

T |

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



:J:’I. 5

-8 30 f= ‘::Jij

It wne further ohserved, that Ain preocedding
month of Jine, 1986, the committes hed sufficisnt
Balance with it, which wa® spent on Pa=ymants
to contractors hurriedly. Mad thm:u paymanta
been delaynd for a little time, Wde intersst paid
of m.13154505 could have been Baved. The discrepaney
may, tharefors, ke renconciled.

(v)  ¥e.33 of 3/87 for i, 484445/~

A sum of m.2T6610 wae shown refundad
te Sh.RN.Dass on account of excess deposit of
Sanditation tax vide Bt.No.325 kook Mo,15 on 21.5.85
on basis that his house No,281 in ward Nolll of
Tank Rosd remained vacant f£or 7 months wie.f.
Sept. 1985 to March, 1586.

A paruSal of record revealed that S5-h,R.N.Dasg

Bubmitted an application dated 23.1.86 stating that his
house remained vacant for pericd Sseptember, 1985 to

March, 1986, which spparantlly could not be
accapted because he submitted this applieation
after lapse of vacant periocd,

The refund may either be justified or racovery
b2 made from the defaulter.

(ed) S af I=

Fuel wood worth Bse5092.75 had bean Shown
purchased from one Sh.Bessl Ram @ k.65/= per
quintaliy It was, however, observed from racords
that 3 guimkak guotations, one from Sh.Bessil Ram and
remaining two from two contractors had been
obtained. AllL these persons ware hot wood contractorsi
Moreover, Sh.Bessi Bam was sigply an employee of
Himachal PFurniture House, Eulan who never was
engaged in wood contractor®s lusiness. This purchase,
thersfore, appearesd to be suspieious, which may
ba justified,

vii) ¥x.153 of 10/85:-

1482 cu.ft: cheel wood plants wera Bhown
purchased for i,350/=, which work out to @ Ps.180/=

o W- .

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



r

32

=0 31 &= e

per cu.fti. The spproved OCovi. rata at that tima
for thies wood was @ 100 cu.ft. Evidently, thers was

, Ducass payment of frs 168/= involved in this deal

which may be recovered from the defaulter and credit
pointed out to audit next time,

(widi) 153 of 10/85:-

Two woodem kodos fitted with jaldi had
heen Shown purch-aed for ma500/=. It wns choerved
that whermsas tha suparvisor, Sh.Vishal Mani # put
up his raquisition dated 13,3,1985 about the nacessity
for its purchase for the tank, tha guotation attached
with the Vr,was datad 8.3,.85 duly signaed by Municipal
E ngineer on thi=s date. Furthermora, ordar for it=s
purchased had been placed even earlier on 153.85.
Similarly, requisition for purchase of cheel plarks
had besn Submitted by the supervisor on 21.2.85,
whersas the guotation for the same is djted 16.3.85%
Evidently, it is susplclous a8 to how guotations
could be called even before the sanctions for

_thesspurchases are accorded, The discrepancy may,

therafore, k@ raconciled;,

(+%) Vr.93 of 7/85:-
B=lectrical articles worth kss3,798545 _
bad been shown purchased from M/S Telu Ram and Sons,
Solan which ecalled for following discrepanciesi=
ah on 3.12:84, ShiRBL. Sharma, Tax Supdtly
submitted a request for purchase of aforesaid
elactiical articles’ e

by Tthe letter inviting quotations against this

 purchase is dated 30.11.84, which evidently prova

that it had already been decided to purchass these
articles prior to the processing of sanction from
competent authority. Furthermore, a perusal of 3
quotations attached with the Vr, reveal two quoting
firms wizi M/S Telu Ram & Sons and M/S J.P. Enterprises
hear same Tel@pho@e No,304 although these are
situated atleast two Kms .u.,-. This fict prove that
Eﬂrrl?ﬂ'--'-ﬁﬂv'

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



=g 32 fe=

calling of gquotations 4is just a minipulatlon.

Similarly Vide vr.23 of 4/86 purchase
of alectrical goods worth m.5884.72 from M/S Telu Ram
& Song wera okaerved to have bean purchased in
the like manner,

It is, therefore, evident that no

benefit Of market competition had been availed din akove

two purcheses and the quotations on record wers procurad

personmally be manigulation.

Tha authorities are requested to loock into tha
matter and take necessary action af deemed £ity
(=) A 9/851= :

fss1015/~ were shown refunded to ShiIshwar Dass /

Mukesh Kumar on the bssis of a report of Municipal
E-ngineer on account of removal of pipe lins, from their
land in clear viclation of Committss's Resclution No.68/82

dated 20,10.82 in compliance of which these parsans had

deposited this amount vida R.No/108/98 éee- dated 14,1282,
. Allowing 'ahnvn refund, therefore, being :

irregudsr may be got made geod from the defaultar and

credit pointed out to audit next time,

() Vi.145 of 7/862~

Shri Ajay Kumar was alloted a stall in epen
auction on ‘d6= 171251985 against eash sacurity of h*fﬁmf—
However, on a reguest by this person next day saying that
. he do not require this stall refund of securlity was

allowed to him, which is violative of rules, The fefund
of sacurity being violativa of rules, may now be made
good from the defaulter. and eredit pointed out to audit

next timaly

(i) vr 4213 of 11/851-

Parallet and Horizontal have been purchased
for the usa in a park as underi=
Vr,No.213 dated 11/85 rek3112353
VriNos187 dated 10/85 Bys3037 214
Total fs 6149.67p8

eonedbihk33/-

—1

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner




-1 33 1= -""':.-E"f

For which guotations waras recelvad a8 underi-

Splan Sprayers Solan Phone Mo.B890 Re.TO5%00
Spray Well Balan Phone No.890 [/ 13.750400
Spaux Sontosh E-ntarprizas
Solan. o R, 765.00
Bt tha quotations appears to be fictlitious
Al b=
1) Mo official order wan isnued for ecalling of

gquotations and guotations wore collected in hand.

2) Both the firmes i.e, Sclan Sprayars and

Spray Well Solan appearsto ba one £irm as both the
firms have Same telephone numbaer B90.

3) It is ploo suspeéfjed that except f£irm Solan
Sprays to whom erder was placed no &other £irm was
dealer in such acrticles;

E{mcn, tha calling of quotation was just a
formality and it is suspected that purchase was - effected
on very exhorkitant rates besides following the rules,

The matter nesds to investigated, '

(xtid) V. Ho dated =
Purt£hase of Geyjor for i5.1900/- from B.S,

Tradér Solani For which Junior Engineer of tha committee

put tha nota that a geydor ‘WaS necessary to ba installed

in Rest House set Noy3% Thi# note pommmmpmk wWas put up

by the Junior Englneer on 145451986, and on the Same date
- e, 14.4.1986, the Manicipel Engineer/Secrestary/Administrator
allowed to make purchase: Tharsupon on the same day the
quotations wera called and ordar was Supplied and purchase

was affected from M/S! ByS. Trader.y This was a unique loss
of purchase in which a single day wys taken for all the
above procesgesi This was evident that sactually no
gquotation was called and the purchase was effected
ddrect and ths whole process recorded in the books was

just 5 dmama, The suthorities ars requested to loek into the
matter, and sSee 'that geyzor is ysed for the purpose it
has been Pur':hl!ﬂh! Eﬂ-ﬂ'hﬂfizl '13.{_

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



il

15 also a store keeper could net

* The relevent papers

- 34 f= ..--""y”

(xdv) Ca §-
Elsctrical prticles smounting te

saveral thousande’' of rupess ware purchased and issund
to Sh.5hakti Chand Line man of ecommittes. 5,5 hakds
Chand has shown all these articles conaumed a®
detailed belowi- ]

Hame of articles Poriod when used.No.ef Rata., Costi
M — —

Choks 40 wi - 944485 to :
162 No, 28/= 4536400

31.3.86
Tukas 40 W 1,4.85 te 31,3386 4380NHo, 25/- 15950400
Bulb 100 wWe =d o= BpHo. 6/~  4B0OL0O
Rild 60 Wi ~do- 200 No.  4/= __BQOLCO
' - Total +  _ Wk21766500

of articles were not varified by

Mersly with a stroke of pan
by the L=ina man, who

bo admitted in sudity

The consumption of thesa articles needs to ba clarified
from the official or elSe recovered from the defaulters

Estghlishnent -
(xv)  Vg-Noi3, dated 4/85s-

Mr;Bimal Kumar Verma, Junier E-ngineer was
afvanced a sum of &,6400/= for the purchsse of Scooter.
i7e, Bagistration certificates,
Mortage kound, whichi wers urgsntly regquired wers not
all-:-d' for in two yearsy As these papers wars reqguired .
to be sulmitted by Sh,Bimal Kumar sftar a month of the
recaipt of advance, the advanea granted to him es-=
should be recoversd in lump aum, £ailing which the
committes authorities will be responsikle for not

asking Hnninni Kumar about the papers which were

reguired under rulaes) The omission should ke axplained ,Eltllrﬂ

The consumptlon

the &nnrutarffiﬂmi_nimatnr;
all articles wara shown consumed

(xvi)  VriNoy316, 3/863- : _
5,92/~ were paid to S/y.Governdhan singh, a®
contaifil .35/

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



=3 35 = f’}g/

a payment of LiT.C. But the claim was not put up by

him ef presecribed form. In absence of full detail

of Journey performed by hdm, ths claim could not be
admitted in the audit, The full details may be m asked

to Bulknit otherwise the payment already made te him should
ka recoversd,

(xvii) Convevance Allowancet-

The following official ware granted conveyance
allowancei-

8h;S, 5L Bakshi, - o -
(Municipal B-ngineer) m,155L00 M For the use of Scooter

ShiVimal Kumar.

_ (Funder Enginesr). ks, 195,00 MM ~do-
Sh. R.L.Sharma,
(Secratary) Rss195.00 PM O

The akove payment of conveyance allowanca £o
these officials were irregular on followdng groundsi- -
1) For the intial fixation of allowanes SiR.25
Bays that a Government servant should be reguired to
maintain a log kook of journey on duty qualifying for a
grant of allowgnce for a minimum peried of three monthsy
Controlling Officer should Serutinize the log kook as
fFﬂqlllntl}r- a8 possible during this periedi

The log ook shell eontain the following
purﬂmlaﬂ f

a) The ﬂhunm “Fawm travelled daily en #fficial
dutyd | :

) Place i.luit-d with d.‘l.!taunu coversd and purposa
"of such visith

c) " The mods of conveyance maintained

"rhllng ook should be secrutinised by thvl
un:tinn.tng nutlﬁr:l.tjr for dntumining the average
mildge per month justified for offiecial work for the post
and the rate of conveyange allowance should be £iexed
on that basish Contaiy , ba36/-
S e - e I I‘.H

B ]

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



it
=1 36 j= ff"f

] X
bar Choulol bt ndtamest aindded -

(ddes Hat e 2-

Avarnge monthly Raten of conveysnca allowanes for

Travel on efficial a

dutys Oymad Moter Caf Ovher mode of
Lomvayance,

E'}l -‘:m l.". H-lﬂntm H‘. h-‘:-m H-

301 =450 K.m, 1. 270,00 P B .90,00 PH,

451=- 800 K.M. he.315,00 PM, f=.100.00 PM,

601 -B00 K.M, Pa360.00 ML f.126 .00 PM.

Above BOD k2« 405,00 M. e 135,00 P,

But while allowing the conveysnca allowance
to these officiaslo, no log book wa® mointalned, withsut
which the ge- grant of conveyance allowsncs wan irregular.

The ordar of Heod of Department which was
required under rules wad aleo not obtaineds

E-ither, the payment of comveyance allowancs to
above offix ials may be justified or else recoveries
effpcted znd credit pointed out to audit,

11. Minor Objections Statemanti-

Minor objsctions ware got complied on the mmiom,

spot, hence on such statement wes issued.
~12Zs Longlusions-

- The accounts require much improvement )
and prompt attention of the higher autherities on the

na!';tm pointed out ih sudit para 5 ofthe andit repost.
:H.tghl.l lﬂtrﬂfiuﬁ may also issue necessary instructions

to the committes to realise sanitation tax from properties

of Mohan Brewries as pointsd out in para 3(a)lv) obkove.

Sd/- iy
{andit Officey |
Local Audit Department,
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla=2V

-

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



Ll

=1 37 &=

,.:-;ﬂf-"’" ;

Endst.No.V(4)/75-Fin(LAWol,V, Dateds . :
Copy forwardaed toi- 26 HF’H 1988 8

T=he Administrator, Municipsl Committese, |
Solan, Distt. Solan(H.P) with the request that
ah apnotated ecopy Showing the action taken on

the it Hote may pleasa ba Sent to this
Department, a2t an esrly date.

The Director of Urkan Locsl Bodies, Himachal
&d.ﬂ'h' Mlu‘-‘z-

T=he Sscretary(L5G)to the Government of
Him;rzhal Fradesh, Zhimla-171002%

The Deputy Commisczioner, Solan, Distri
Solan(H.P); : b "

ShiVinod Raj Gupta, Section Officer,

4
Pl

ﬂ/ Assistant Examiner,.
{, Loeal Fund Aecounts, .
*{ﬁ’ Himachal Pratesh,Shimla=2k

5

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



;. =3 38 i= _'____,;_L_..-
El‘- EEE!!!EE hal
t Fees d 8 5=
Date Ho.of Auditor Days Rats Amounts
131,387 to 4.4.87 One Sr.Auditor S5 Rs « 50/ = b"?!ﬁﬂf-
§:4.87 to 1054787 ~do= 3 5O = R150 /=
13:4,87 to 14.4.87 elipn b 2 I5450/=#5+100/~
1654487 coal 184,87 . =do=- 2 Rl 50/ = lt\‘.:-mﬂf-
20487 to 2554.87 One ‘Sr.Anditer 6. Rs's 100/ <R -600,/=
| & one Zpspggtion
ol to 30:4587 fne Inspection 50/~ fu's200-
| icconadtx Officers y - &

i « 5% One Sr.Auditor _ .
cogiliiie i and one Inspection 2 Bs'« 100,/=s's 2004=
Officary
fh:; &7 to 85587 ~do- 5 Re's 100 /=5’ 500, /=
:‘;E;'.i*.'a‘l' to 12.5.87 =] O 2 n‘.:mx-n%iﬂmf-
145,87 to 1545.87 0 O F fs 100/=fts's 200/~
i uhﬁﬁ."ﬂ One Sr.Auditor 1 Ri.50/= B3's 50/=

i. i :
L apligk 23.,5,87 éne-S8snior Mitﬂr
j 545,87 to 28U5K8B7 ] O 4 R+ 100/-pf+ 400/=
:ﬂ:ﬂ;s-.u'r 23 ~do= 1 By’ 100/ s/s100/=
i B m. hp’l 'I- - h!‘l swf-
lhﬁ-,-.m' - ﬂff’.ﬂr; 1 W !
B A One Sr.Avditer i :
e & Ope Insp. 5 - B5's 100,/ =fis’s 500/ =
Officers _
| Bi6U87 to 126487 -do- B Rs100,/~Rs500/=
; . apiem——
: Total Bs 4700/=
>
F : . contdin.39/=
| S iy ; .

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



=F

| z = AR = 4
: L

Fi. — 1=

F-Fn Eoef Amitor. Bayss Bata.  Aseunts
i Total BF 47004
FTT.8T te 31L.T87 Inepect i
' “ff:!r;‘un ’ L] niw-' ?m
| 34BAET to 3uB.87 ~h e 2 ~do= 100400
4:BLBT to 5.8.87 One Inmp,
OFf | cor ? ML100/= 2004000
& Sr.Audiror, ey
7.0.87 Infp . Of ficar 1 50 - 5000
10.8.,87 to 14.B.87 Insp.0ffleer &
BreAuditor 5 milOo/= S00U00
18,8.,87 to 1948.E] =] e Mae 100 /= IO . 00
70.8.87 Insp .Of ficer 2 Fie B0 /= B0 .00
21.8.87 to 22.8.07 WOf ficar
Sdeieil-40-0P+8LE7 and sAuditor. 2 Bo.100/= 200,00
24.8.87 to 29.8.897 i o= 6 i5.100/- 600,00
;:.w to LaPuaT7 Sr.Auditor 2 Be50/- 100400
SEATUET to 3.9 Sr.Auditor & .
i K m Iﬂﬁﬂ:iﬁffiﬂﬂl.' 2 h-lw— Iﬂﬁ'-m
1.8 =t O 1 B.100/- 100,00
287 to 11.9087 Sr.anpditor 5 B.50/- 25000
14.9.57 to 19.9.87 Insp.Officer
L 3 and Sr,Auditor 6 B.100/=  £00.00
21.9.87 to 26.9.87 ~do- 6 B.100/= 60000
289,87 to 29.9.87 ] G 2 Bsl00/= 200,00
1.10.87 &8 & 3.10.87 ] O 2 B.100/= 200,00
SL10.E7 smd 6510.87 =d o= 2 B.100/=  200L00
Byl0.87 and 9.40.87 ~do= 2 Be100/=  200.00
~dg= 6 m.100/= 400,00

12010.87 to 17510487

Total - _ 10,100.00

(E: Scanned with OKEN Scanner



